








Survey of parking 

requirements for 660 

land uses 





A parking requirement sampler 

Barber shop  2 spaces per barber 

Beauty shop  3 spaces per beautician 

Nunnery   1 space per 10 nuns 

Rectory   3 spaces per 4 clergymen 

Sex novelty shop 3 spaces per 1,000 square feet 

Gas station   1.5 spaces per fuel nozzle 

Swimming pool  1 space per 2,500 gallons 

Mausoleum  10 spaces per maximum number 
    of interments in a one-hour  
    period 
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Planners who set minimum parking requirements: 

Don’t know how much the required parking spaces cost. 

Don’t know how much the parking requirements increase     

 the cost of housing and everything else. 

Don’t know how the parking requirements affect urban design. 

Don’t know how the parking requirements affect congestion. 

Don’t know how the parking requirements affect air pollution. 

Don’t know how the parking requirements affect fuel 

 consumption and CO2 emissions. 

Have no training in how to set a parking requirement. 

Are governmentalizing what should remain private decisions. 



Two Mistakes in Parking Policy 

1. Keep curb parking free or cheap 

2. Require lots of off-street parking 

 



Table 1.  The Construction Cost of a Parking Space 

Construction Cost per Square Foot Construction Cost per Space 

City Underground Aboveground Underground    Aboveground 

$/sq ft $/sq ft $/space $/space 

(1) (2) (3)=(1)x330 (4)=(2)x330 

Boston $95 $75 $31,000 $25,000 

Chicago $110 $88 $36,000 $29,000 

Denver $78 $55 $26,000 $18,000 

Honolulu $145 $75 $48,000 $25,000 

Las Vegas $105 $68 $35,000 $22,000 

Los Angeles $108 $83 $35,000 $27,000 

New York $105 $85 $35,000 $28,000 

Phoenix $80 $53 $26,000 $17,000 

Portland $105 $78 $35,000 $26,000 

San Francisco $115 $88 $38,000 $29,000 

Seattle $105 $75 $35,000 $25,000 

Washington, DC $88 $68 $29,000 $22,000 

Average   $103   $74   $34,000   $24,000 

Source: Rider Levett Bucknall, Quarterly Construction Cost Report, Fourth Quarter 2012 



One structured parking space costs more than the 

entire net worth of many families.  



Country

(1)

Australia 1 $225,337

Belgium 2 $172,947

Iceland 3 $164,193

Luxembourg 4 $156,267

Italy 5 $142,296

France 6 $140,638

United Kingdom 7 $130,590

Japan 8 $112,998

Singapore 9 $109,250

Switzerland 10 $106,887

Canada 11 $98,756

Netherlands 12 $93,116

Finland 13 $88,130

Norway 14 $86,953

New Zealand 15 $82,610

Spain 16 $66,752

Taiwan 17 $65,375

Sweden 18 $63,376

Malta 19 $63,271

Qatar 20 $56,969

Germany 21 $54,090

Greece 22 $53,365

United States 23 $53,352

Israel 24 $51,346

Credit Suisse Global Wealth Databook, 2014

Median Net Wealth per Adult

Median

(2)



Country

(1)

Switzerland 10 $106,887 1 $580,666

Australia 1 $225,337 2 $430,777

Iceland 3 $164,193 3 $362,982

Norway 14 $86,953 4 $358,655

United States 23 $53,352 5 $347,845

Luxembourg 4 $156,267 6 $340,836

Sweden 18 $63,376 7 $332,616

France 6 $140,638 8 $317,292

Belgium 2 $172,947 9 $300,850

United Kingdom 7 $130,590 10 $292,621

Singapore 9 $109,250 11 $289,902

Canada 11 $98,756 12 $274,543

Italy 5 $142,296 13 $255,880

Japan 8 $112,998 14 $222,150

Germany 21 $54,090 15 $211,049

Netherlands 12 $93,116 16 $210,233

New Zealand 15 $82,610 17 $204,401

Finland 13 $88,130 18 $196,621

Taiwan 17 $65,375 19 $182,756

Israel 24 $51,346 20 $169,064

Qatar 20 $56,969 21 $156,096

Spain 16 $66,752 22 $134,824

Malta 19 $63,271 23 $113,724

Greece 22 $53,365 24 $111,405

Credit Suisse Global Wealth Databook, 2014

Mean and Median Net Wealth per Adult

Median Mean

(2) (3)



Country

(1)

United States 23 $53,352 5 $347,845 1 6.5

Switzerland 10 $106,887 1 $580,666 2 5.4

Sweden 18 $63,376 7 $332,616 3 5.2

Norway 14 $86,953 4 $358,655 4 4.1

Germany 21 $54,090 15 $211,049 5 3.9

Israel 24 $51,346 20 $169,064 6 3.3

Taiwan 17 $65,375 19 $182,756 7 2.8

Canada 11 $98,756 12 $274,543 8 2.8

Qatar 20 $56,969 21 $156,096 9 2.7

Singapore 9 $109,250 11 $289,902 10 2.7

New Zealand 15 $82,610 17 $204,401 11 2.5

Netherlands 12 $93,116 16 $210,233 12 2.3

France 6 $140,638 8 $317,292 13 2.3

United Kingdom 7 $130,590 10 $292,621 14 2.2

Finland 13 $88,130 18 $196,621 15 2.2

Iceland 3 $164,193 3 $362,982 16 2.2

Luxembourg 4 $156,267 6 $340,836 17 2.2

Greece 22 $53,365 24 $111,405 18 2.1

Spain 16 $66,752 22 $134,824 19 2.0

Japan 8 $112,998 14 $222,150 20 2.0

Australia 1 $225,337 2 $430,777 21 1.9

Italy 5 $142,296 13 $255,880 22 1.8

Malta 19 $63,271 23 $113,724 23 1.8

Belgium 2 $172,947 9 $300,850 24 1.7

Credit Suisse Global Wealth Databook, 2014

Mean and Median Net Wealth per Adult

Median Mean

(2) (3) (4)=(3)/(2)

Mean/Median



Three Reforms in Parking Policy 

1. Charge the right price for curb parking. 

 The lowest price that will leave one or two vacant spaces 
on each block—demand-based pricing 

2. Establish Parking Benefit Districts to spend the meter 
revenue in the neighborhoods that generate it. 

 Revenue return will make demand-based prices for curb 
parking politically popular. 

3. Reduce or remove off-street parking requirements.  Do 
not require additional parking when a building’s use 
changes. 

 Freedom from parking requirements will allow higher 
density and new uses for old buildings. 



1.  Demand-based Parking Prices 

 Demand-based prices adjust over time to maintain a 

few vacant spaces. 

 The goal is to keep about 85 percent of the parking 

spaces occupied all the time. 

 The lowest price a city can charge and still leave one 

or two open spaces on every block. 

 If one curb space are open on each side of each 

block, everyone will see that convenient parking is 

available everywhere. 

 The only thing worse than paying for parking is 

having no parking. 

 

  









Parking prices and occupancy rates  



Share of SFpark Blocks in Each Occupancy Range 
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Parking prices in April 2013, 3 pm to 6 pm  



Average meter prices declined with SFpark 

After the 10th rate change in April 2013, only 9 blocks 

had reached the $6 per hour cap, and 179 had fallen to 

the $0.25 per hour minimum. 

Many blocks had been overpriced in the morning. 

Parking should be free if many spaces remain empty at 

the zero price. 

Performance pricing leads to higher prices only if  

prices are so low that no spaces are open. 

 

 



Average cruising time before parking 

declined by 43% 



Daily cruising travel per meter declined 

by 30% 



Total vehicle travel for cruising declined by 

about 2,400 miles per day in the pilot area 



Vehicle travel and greenhouse gas 

emissions declined by 30% 



Number of parking tickets declined by 23% 



Double parking declined 





Will charging for curb parking hurt 

poor people? 

 Drivers have to pay for their cars and fuel and tires 

and maintenance and repairs and insurance and 

registration fees, but I haven’t heard anyone argue 

that those should all be free because charging for 

them would hurt the poor.  





































Parking is well used but readily available
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The right price 

Should the price be higher? 

Should the price be lower? 

The Goldilocks principle of 

parking prices. 

―I know it when I see it.‖ 



Cruising for Parking 



  

Off-street: $20/hour       On-street: $1/hour  

New York City    



Cruising for underpriced curb parking 
Suppose you want to park for one hour while visiting this 

location. Parking in the garage for one hour costs $20. 

Parking on the street for one hour costs $1. 

Finding a curb space will save you $19. Would you be willing 

to cruise for a few minutes to save $19? 

For example, if you cruise 6 minutes (1/10 of an hour) before 

finding a curb space you will earn money at a rate of 

$190/hour 

The city sets the prices for the parking meters, and the city is 

telling you to cruise for parking. 

This does not mean that curb parking should cost $20/hour. 

 













Key–in-the-door technique to measure 

cruising for parking 

 
Choose a street where all the curb spaces are occupied 

and traffic is congested. 

Walk to the driver-side door of a car parked at the curb 

with a key in your hand. 

If the first driver who sees you stops to wait for ―your‖ 

space, much of the traffic is probably cruising for curb 

parking. 

 



2.  Parking Benefit Districts 

 









1978 Plan for Old Pasadena 

―The area’s been going downhill for years.‖ 

―It’s a bunch of dirty old buildings.‖ 

―It’s filthy.‖ 

―It’s Pasadena’s sick child.‖ 

―The area is unsafe.‖ 

 



Old Pasadena Now 



Parking meters with revenue return 

• City of Pasadena offered to return all 

parking meter revenue to Old Pasadena 

• Merchants and property owners 

immediately agreed to install meters 

• 690 meters operate until midnight, and on 

Sunday 

• Meters yield $1.2 million a year for Old 

Pasadena’s 15 blocks, about $80,000 per 

block. 



―The only reason meters went into Old Pasadena in the first 

place was because the city agreed all the money would stay 

in Old Pasadena. We’ve come a long way.  This might 

seem silly to some people, but if not for our parking 

meters, its hard to imagine that we’d have the kind of 

success we’re enjoying.  They’ve made a huge difference.  

At first it was a struggle to get people to agree with the 

meters.  But when we figured out that the money would 

stay here, that the money would be used to improve the 

amenities, it was an easy sell.‖ 

 

Marilyn Buchanan, Chair, 

Old Pasadena Parking Meter Zone Advisory Board 



Turning Small Change into Big Changes 













Parking Benefit Districts 

Transportation management tool. 

 Reduces traffic congestion, air pollution, 

and fuel consumption. 

Economic development tool. 

 Makes curb parking available, increases 

sales and property tax revenue, and employs 

people. 



More Ways to Make Parking Meters 

Popular 

1.  A city can give discounts at parking meters for its 

own residents. 

2. A city can give discounts at parking meters for 

smaller and cleaner cars. 

3.  A city can use parking meters to give free wi-fi on 

the metered streets. 

 



1. Discounts at Parking Meters 

Parking discounts for residents 

Parking discounts for clean cars 

Parking discounts for short cars 

 Higher gas mileage 

 Lower emissions 



Resident Parking Discounts 

Miami Beach, Florida, gives residents a discounted 

parking price of $1.00 per hour instead of the posted 

meter price of $1.75 per hour, a 43% discount. 

Monterey, California, and Annapolis, Maryland, give 

residents two hours of free parking per visit in public 

garages.  

Denver, Colorado, gives residents free parking at 

park-and-ride lots while nonresidents pay $4 per day. 

Richmond upon Thames, England, gives residents 30 

minutes of free parking at meters. 



Technology for Parking Discounts 

Pay-by-license-plate technology enables the resident 

discounts. 

Drivers pay either by cell phone or by entering their 

license plate number at a parking kiosk and paying 

with cash or credit card.  

Both cell phones and meters can automatically give 

discounts to all cars with license plates registered in a 

city. 

Cities link payment information to license plate 

numbers to show enforcement officers which cars 

have paid or not paid. 



Sample receipt with 

 all three discounts 



Madrid Gives Parking Discounts to 

Cleaner Cars 

 



Cities Can Give Parking Discounts for 

Smaller Cars 



Will Parking Discounts for Smaller 

Cars Be Fair? 



Will Parking Discounts for Smaller 

Cars Harm Poor People? 





Parking discounts for cleaner cars 

Cities with serious air pollution can also give parking 

discounts for cars with low hydrocarbon or nitrogen 

oxide emissions. 

Parking meters in Madrid charge 20 percent less for 

clean cars and 20 percent more for dirty cars. 

―We thought it would be fair if the cars that pollute 

more pay more, and compensate those who use more 

efficient vehicles.‖ 



Instant 

feedback for 

good behavior 



Political support for market-priced curb 

parking, parking benefit districts, and 

 no off-street parking requirements  

Liberals will see that it increases public spending. 

Conservatives will see that it relies on markets and  

reduces government regulation. 

Environmentalists will see that it reduces energy 

consumption, air pollution, and carbon emissions. 

Businesses will see that it unburdens enterprise. 

New Urbanists will see that it improves urban design 

and enables people to live at high density without 

being overrun by cars.  



Libertarians will see that it increases the opportunities for 

individual choice. 

Property-rights advocates will see that it reduces regulations 

on land use.  

Developers will see that it reduces building costs. 

Residents will see that it pays for neighborhood public 

improvements. 

Affordable housing advocates will see that it reduces the 

cost of building new housing. 

Neighborhood activists will see that it devolves public 

decisions to the local level. 

Local elected officials will see that it reduces traffic 

congestion, encourages infill redevelopment, and pays for 

local public services without raising taxes. 











 All of us, if we are reasonably 

comfortable, healthy and safe, owe 

immense debts to the past. 

 There is no way, of course, to repay 

the past.  We can only repay those 

debts by making gifts to the future.  

 

       Jane Jacobs 



We--you and I, and our government--

must avoid the impulse to live only for 

today, plundering, for our own ease and 

convenience, the precious resources of 

tomorrow. 

 

    Dwight Eisenhower 



As our case is new, so must we think anew, 

and act anew. 

               

Abraham Lincoln 

 



Smart Parking 



Reform depends 

on leadership 

from all of you. 


